Article Not peer-reviewed version
Quantification of airborne particulate
matter and trace elements deposition
on Hedera helix and Senecio cineraria
leaves
Anabel Saran * , Mariano Javier Mendez , Diego Gabriel Much , Valeria Imperato , Sofie Thijs ,
Jaco Vangronsveld , Luciano Jose Merini
Posted Date: 17 July 2024

doi:10.1088/0031-8949/37/2/008.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 17 July 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202407.1414.v1
 14
18. Mei, D.; Wen, M.; Xu, X.; Zhu, Y.; Xing, F. The Influence of Wind Speed on Airflow and Fine Particle
Transport within Different Building Layouts of an Industrial City. J Air Waste Manage Assoc 2018, 68, 1038–
1050, doi:10.1080/10962247.2018.1465487.
19. Liu, Z.; Shen, L.; Yan, C.; Du, J.; Li, Y.; Zhao, H. Analysis of the Influence of Precipitation and Wind on
PM2.5 and PM10 in the Atmosphere. Advances in Meteorology 2020, 2020, 5039613, doi:10.1155/2020/5039613.
20. Litschike, T.; Kuttler, W. On the Reduction of Urban Particle Concentration by Vegetation - A Review. In
Proceedings of the Meteorologische Zeitschrift; 2008; Vol. 17, pp. 229–240.
21. Srivastava, N. and B.G. Influence of Micronutrient Availability on Biomass Production in Cineraria
Maritima. Indian J Pharm Sci 2006, 68.
22. Castanheiro, A.; Hofman, J.; Nuyts, G.; Joosen, S.; Spassov, S.; Blust, R.; Lenaerts, S.; De Wael, K.; Samson,
R. Leaf Accumulation of Atmospheric Dust: Biomagnetic, Morphological and Elemental Evaluation Using
SEM, ED-XRF and HR-ICP-MS. Atmos Environ 2020, 221, 117082, doi:10.1016/J.ATMOSENV.2019.117082.
23. Chaudhary, I.J.; Rathore, D. Suspended Particulate Matter Deposition and Its Impact on Urban Trees. Atmos
Pollut Res 2018, 9, 1072–1082, doi:10.1016/J.APR.2018.04.006.
24. Li, C.; Du, D.; Gan, Y.; Ji, S.; Wang, L.; Chang, M.; Liu, J. Foliar Dust as a Reliable Environmental Monitor
of Heavy Metal Pollution in Comparison to Plant Leaves and Soil in Urban Areas. Chemosphere 2022, 287,
132341, doi:10.1016/J.CHEMOSPHERE.2021.132341.
25. Santos, R.S.; Sanches, F.A.C.R.A.; Leitão, R.G.; Leitão, C.C.G.; Oliveira, D.F.; Anjos, M.J.; Assis, J.T.
Multielemental Analysis in Nerium Oleander L. Leaves as a Way of Assessing the Levels of Urban Air
Pollution by Heavy Metals. Applied Radiation and Isotopes 2019, 152, 18–24,
doi:10.1016/J.APRADISO.2019.06.020.
26. Amato, F.; Pandolfi, M.; Moreno, T.; Furger, M.; Pey, J.; Alastuey, A.; Bukowiecki, N.; Prevot, A.S.H.;
Baltensperger, U.; Querol, X. Sources and Variability of Inhalable Road Dust Particles in Three European
Cities. Atmos Environ 2011, 45, 6777–6787, doi:10.1016/J.ATMOSENV.2011.06.003.
27. Adachi, K.; Tainosho, Y. Characterization of Heavy Metal Particles Embedded in Tire Dust. Environ Int
2004, 30, 1009–1017, doi:10.1016/J.ENVINT.2004.04.004.
28. Shi, H.; Magaye, R.; Castranova, V.; Zhao, J. Titanium Dioxide Nanoparticles: A Review of Current Toxicological
Data; 2013;
29. Wu, S.; Deng, F.; Wei, H.; Huang, J.; Wang, H.; Shima, M.; Wang, X.; Qin, Y.; Zheng, C.; Hao, Y.; et al.
Chemical Constituents of Ambient Particulate Air Pollution and Biomarkers of Inflammation, Coagulation
and Homocysteine in Healthy Adults: A Prospective Panel Study. Part Fibre Toxicol 2012, 9,
doi:10.1186/1743-8977-9-49.
30. Nayebare, S.R.; Aburizaiza, O.S.; Siddique, A.; Carpenter, D.O.; Hussain, M.; Zeb, J.; Aburiziza, A.J.;
Khwaja, H.A. Ambient Air Quality in the Holy City of Makkah: A Source Apportionment with 1 Elemental
Enrichment Factors (EFs) and Factor Analysis (PMF) 2; 2018;
31. Bilo, F.; Borgese, L.; Dalipi, R.; Zacco, A.; Federici, S.; Masperi, M.; Leonesio, P.; Bontempi, E.; Depero, L.
Elemental Analysis of Tree Leaves by Total Reflection X-Ray Fluorescence: New Approaches for Air
Quality Monitoring. Chemosphere 2017, 178, 504–512, doi:10.1016/J.CHEMOSPHERE.2017.03.090.
32. Hulskotte, J.H.J.; Roskam, G.D.; Denier van der Gon, H.A.C. Elemental Composition of Current
Automotive Braking Materials and Derived Air Emission Factors. Atmos Environ 2014, 99, 436–445,
doi:10.1016/J.ATMOSENV.2014.10.007.
33. Markert, B. Establishing of “Reference Plant” for Inorganic Characterization of Different Plant Species by
Chemical Fingerprinting. Water Air Soil Pollut 1992, 64, 533–538, doi:10.1007/BF00483363/METRICS.
34. Karmakar, D.; Padhy, P.K. Air Pollution Tolerance, Anticipated Performance, and Metal Accumulation
Indices of Plant Species for Greenbelt Development in Urban Industrial Area. Chemosphere 2019, 237,
124522, doi:10.1016/J.CHEMOSPHERE.2019.124522.
35. Gunathilaka, P.A.D.H.N.; Ranundeniya, R.M.N.S.; Najim, M.M.M.; Seneviratne, S. A Determination of Air
Pollution in Colombo and Kurunegala, Sri Lanka, Using Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence
Spectrometry on Heterodermia Speciosa. Turk J Botany 2011, 35, 439–446, doi:10.3906/bot-1006-15.
36. Gehring, U.; Beelen, R.; Eeftens, M.; Hoek, G.; De Hoogh, K.; De Jongste, J.C.; Keuken, M.; Koppelman,
G.H.; Meliefste, K.; Oldenwening, M.; et al. Particulate Matter Composition and Respiratory Health the
PIAMA Birth Cohort Study. Epidemiology 2015, 26, 300–309, doi:10.1097/eDe.0000000000000264.
37. Justyna Mazur Plants as Natural Anti-Dust Filters – Preliminary Research. Czasopismo Techniczne 2018,
doi:10.4467/2353737xct.18.045.8340.
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 17 July 2024                   doi:10.20944/preprints202407.1414.v1
 15
38. Redondo-Bermúdez, M. del C.; Gulenc, I.T.; Cameron, R.W.; Inkson, B.J. ‘Green Barriers’ for Air Pollutant
Capture: Leaf Micromorphology as a Mechanism to Explain Plants Capacity to Capture Particulate Matter.
Environmental Pollution 2021, 288, 117809, doi:10.1016/J.ENVPOL.2021.117809.
39. Pelser, P.B.; Gravendeel, B.; Van Der Meijden, R. Tackling Speciose Genera: Species Composition and
Phylogenetic Position of Senecio Sect. Jacobaea (Asteraceae) Based on Plastid and NrDNA Sequences. Am
J Bot 2002, 89, 929–939, doi:10.3732/ajb.89.6.929.
40. Imperato, V.; Kowalkowski, L.; Portillo-Estrada, M.; Gawronski, S.W.; Vangronsveld, J.; Thijs, S.